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APPEAL FORM 

Appeal of Local Government Coastal Development Permit 

Filing Information (STAFF ONLY) 

District Office:  San Diego Coast 

Appeal Number: _______________________ 

Date Filed: ___________________________ 

Appellant Name(s): _________________________________________________ 

APPELLANTS 

IMPORTANT. Before you complete and submit this appeal form to appeal a coastal 
development permit (CDP) decision of a local government with a certified local coastal 
program (LCP) to the California Coastal Commission, please review the appeal 
information sheet. The appeal information sheet describes who is eligible to appeal 
what types of local government CDP decisions, the proper grounds for appeal, and the 
procedures for submitting such appeals to the Commission. Appellants are responsible 
for submitting appeals that conform to the Commission law, including regulations. 
Appeals that do not conform may not be accepted. If you have any questions about any 
aspect of the appeal process, please contact staff in the Commission district office with 
jurisdiction over the area in question (see the Commission’s contact page at 
https://coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/).  

Note regarding emailed appeals. Please note that emailed appeals are accepted 
ONLY at the general email address for the Coastal Commission district office with 
jurisdiction over the local government in question. For the San Diego Coast district 
office, the email address is SanDiegoCoast@coastal.ca.gov. An appeal emailed to 
some other email address, including a different district’s general email address or a 
staff email address, will be rejected. It is the appellant’s responsibility to use the correct 
email address, and appellants are encouraged to contact Commission staff with any 
questions. For more information, see the Commission’s contact page at 
https://coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/). 
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1. Appellant information1

Name:  _____________________________________________________ 

Mailing address:  _____________________________________________________ 

Phone number:  _____________________________________________________ 

Email address:  _____________________________________________________ 

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process? 

   Did not participate      Submitted comment      Testified at hearing     Other  

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process, 
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not 
participate because you were not properly noticed). 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify 
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper 
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP 
processes). 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________

1 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation 
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary. 
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2. Local CDP decision being appealed2

Local government name: __________________________________ 

Local government approval body: __________________________________ 

Local government CDP application number: __________________________________ 

Local government CDP decision:       CDP approval             CDP denial3 

Date of local government CDP decision: __________________________________ 

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or 
denied by the local government. 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a 
description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision. 

3 Very few local CDP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee. 
Please see the appeal information sheet for more information. 
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3. Applicant information

__________________________________ Applicant name(s): 

Applicant Address: 
__________________________________ 
__________________________________

4. Grounds for this appeal4

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the 
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access 
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations 
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions. 
Please clearly identify the ways in which the development meets or doesn’t meet, as 
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as 
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their 
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.  

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________________________________________

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal. 
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Additional Representatives (as necessary) 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

Your Signature_______________________________________________         

Date of Signature ________________________ 



Identification of Interested Persons 

 

1. City of Del Mar, Matt Bator, AICP, Principal Planner | mbator@delmar.ca.us | 

1050 Camino del Mar, Del Mar, CA 92014 

 

2. Watermark DM, L.P., Don Glatthorn | 9330 Scranton Road, Suite 100, San Diego, 

CA 92121 

 

3. Merkel & Associates, Inc., Amanda K. Gonzales | agonzales@merkelinc.com | 

5434 Ruffin Road, San Diego, CA 92123 

 

4. Hamilton Biological, Robert A. Hamilton | robb@hamiltonbiological.com | 316 

Monrovia Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90803 

 

 

mailto:mbator@delmar.ca.us
mailto:agonzales@merkelinc.com
mailto:robb@hamiltonbiological.com
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HA M I L T O N  BI O L O G I C A L  
 
November 13, 2017 
 
Everett DeLano 
DeLano & DeLano 
220 W. Grand Ave. 
Escondido, CA 92025  
 
SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF BIOLOGICAL RESOURCE ISSUES 
 DRAFT EIR FOR THE PROPOSED 
 WATERMARK DEL MAR SPECIFIC PLAN PROJECT 
 
Dear Mr. DeLano, 

At your request, Hamilton Biological, Inc., has reviewed the Draft EIR (DEIR) for the 
Watermark Del Mar Specific Plan project, located in the City of Del Mar, San Diego 
County, California. Specifically, Robert Hamilton, President of Hamilton Biological, 
Inc., reviewed and analyzed DEIR Section 4.3 (Biological Resources), Section 7.3.3 (Cu-
mulative Impacts, Biological Resources), and Section 8 (Alternatives), and DEIR Ap-
pendix D (Biological Technical Report and Jurisdictional Delineation by Cummings and 
Associates, dated June 5, 2017). 

Hamilton Biological is a consultancy specializing in field reconnaissance, regulatory 
compliance, preparing CEQA documentation, and providing third-party review of 
CEQA documentation. This review has the following purposes: 

• To identify any areas in which the CEQA document reaches conclusions not sup-
ported by adequate field work and/or thorough review of the scientific literature. 

• To identify and discuss any biological impact analyses not treated in a manner con-
sistent with CEQA, its guidelines, or relevant precedents. 

• To recommend changes to impact analyses, project design, mitigation measures, 
and/or resource management practices to avoid or minimize to the maximum ex-
tent practicable potentially significant impacts to biological resources, as required 
under CEQA or other relevant resource-protection regulations. 

HAMILTON BIOLOGICAL’S REVIEW PROCESS 
To provide context for my evaluation of the current DEIR, I reviewed the relevant por-
tions of the 2017 DEIR and its technical appendices, plus the following technical reports, 
prepared for various development projects proposed for this project site: 

Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2000. Biological Resources Report, Del Mar Office Project.  
Report dated May 5, 2000, prepared for Ocean Properties Development, San Die-
go, CA. 
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Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2004. Biological Resources Report, Jefferson Property. Report 

dated June 28, 2004, prepared for Batter Kay and Associats, Del Mar, CA. 

Dudek. 2006. Biological Resources Survey Letter, Riverside Office Development Project, 
City of Del Mar, California. Report dated January 30, 2006, prepared for Gatzke, 
Dillon & Balance, Carlsbad, CA. 

Cummings & Associates. 2014. Wetland Delineation for the Over APNs 299-100-47 and 
299-100-48, City of Del Mar, California. Report dated October 21, 2014, prepared 
for Watermark DM, L.P., Del Mar, CA. (This  

In order to view the current conditions, I visited the project site and neighboring areas 
for 1.5 hours on November 7, 2017. 

IMPROPER AND INADEQUATE DELINEATION OF WETLANDS 
Several jurisdictional delineations have been conducted on the project site. The DEIR 
utilizes a delineation completed by Cummings and Associates (2014). Figure 4 from that 
report shows a very limited area of jurisdictional wetland in the eastern part of the site: 

Reproduction of part of Figure 4 from Cummings and Associates (2014). The area of jurisdictional wetland 
(i.e., coastal brackish marsh) is limited to the vegetated area outlined in pale blue. 
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The wetland jurisdiction by Cummings & Associates (2014) updated an earlier unspeci-
fied delineation from 2004 – apparently Merkel and Associates (2004). Merkel and As-
sociates’ 2004 delineation, and the update by Cummings & Associates (2014) employed 
“routine on-site determination methods” (Environmental Laboratory. 1987. Corps of 
Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual. Technical Report Y-87-1, U.S. Army Engineer 
Waterways Experiment Station, Vicksburg, MS). In order for “routine on-site determi-
nation methods” to be used in a given area, the relevant vegetation, soils, and hydrolog-
ical indicators must be present and visible. In areas where “positive indicators of hy-
drophytic vegetation, hydric soils, and/or wetland hydrology could not be found due 
to effects of recent human activities or natural events,” the Corps’ “Atypical Situation” 
methodology should be applied (Environmental Laboratory 1987, p. 73). 

In this case, because the wetland delineator failed to detect wetland indicators in the flat 
area adjacent to the on-site marsh, the delineator has assumed that this area fails to sat-
isfy wetland criteria. But that area is flat due to extensive human modification and on-
going disturbance, actions that have removed or obscured the relevant wetland indica-
tors, site-specific factors that should have led the delineator to employ Atypical Situa-
tion methodology. 

Several of the Wetland Determination Data Forms that Cummings & Associates com-
pleted on the site in 2012 and 2014 include the following information in the “summary 
of findings”:   

 

The excerpt shown above, from data sheet A-6, shows that the spot in question was de-
lineated as wetland, but that “soil at edge of wetland vege[tation] has been amended 
with gravel fill.” The gravel-amended soils outside of the area delineated as wetland 
should not be considered appropriate for a “routine” delineation. 

Apart from this critical error in the methodology used, the EIR preparer took a risk in 
not updating the wetland delineation in 2017. Most of the wetland data points were col-
lected in 2012, and only one data point was updated in 2014. As shown above, the data 
sheets state that the site was delineated under “drought conditions,” when the ground-
water table may have temporarily dropped. In cases where drought conditions have af-
fected the normal hydrology, and where the soils have been altered and vegetation re-
moved adjacent to the delineated wetland area, there is no way of discerning, through 
such indirect indicators as soils or vegetation, the actual limits of the area that would 
satisfy the criteria of a jurisdictional wetland under non-drought circumstances. 
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During the field visit on November 7, 2017, the most direct and irrefutable wetland in-
dicator — saturation of the upper 12 inches of the soil profile — was clearly visible well 
outside of the delineated wetland area. Limited areas also supported wetland-indicator 
plants. See photos 1-6, below: 
 

 
 

 

 

Photo 1. Facing east 
toward San Dieguito 
Drive on 11-7-17. The 
dark-colored soil 
shown ranged from 
moist to muddy. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Photo 2. Close-up 
view of muddy and 

moist soil in the area 
shown in Photo 1, 
taken on 11-7-17. 
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Photo 3. Facing north-
east toward San 
Dieguito Drive on  
11-7-17. The dark-
colored soil shown 
ranged from moist to 
muddy. 
 

 

 

 
 

Photo 4. Standing  
water and Salicornia 
pacifica, an obligate 

wetland indicator 
plant, at the eastern 
edge of the project 

site, along San Diegui-
to Drive, on 

11-7-17. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[THIS AREA INTENTIONALLY BLANK]  
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Photo 5. Jaumea car-
nosa and Distichlis 
spicata, both wetland 
indicators, growing at 
the eastern edge of the 
project site, along San 
Dieguito Drive, on 
11-7-17. Note also 
dark-colored soil in 
background. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Photo 6. Close-up 
view of Jaumea  

carnosa and Distichlis 
spicata in the area 
shown in Photo 5, 
taken on 11-7-17. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The wettest areas shown in these photos, as well as the areas vegetated with predomi-
nantly wetland-indicator plants, appear to satisfy the California Coastal Commission’s 
one-parameter wetland definition. 
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During the field visit on November 7, 2017, I used an aerial-based GPS unit to map the 
approximate northerly limit of standing water, muddy soil, and wetland indicator 
plants in the northeast part of the project site. See Figure 1, below. 

Figure 1. The yellow line shows the approximate northern limit of muddy or moist soil, and wetland indica-
tor plants, observed during the field visit on November 7, 2017. 

Given that no appreciable precipitation fell locally for at least several weeks prior to the 
field visit on November 7, 2017 (http://w2.weather.gov/climate/index.php?wfo=sgx), the 
areas of moist soil apparently represent a high groundwater table.  

To determine the actual extent of wetlands— i.e., areas where the root zone remains 
saturated for at least 15 straight days per year — in areas that have been substantially 
altered by human activities, a qualified wetland delineator will typically install an array 
of shallow monitoring wells (i.e., perforated PVC pipes). The wells are monitored for 
the duration of a normal (non-drought) rainy season to map out the area that satisfies 
the wetland hydrology criterion under normal, or near-normal, environmental condi-
tions. Without such a direct observation of wetland hydrology, there may be no way to 
reliably delineate the wetlands on this site, where both soils and vegetation indicators 
have been substantially altered or obscured. 

Because it relies upon an inadequate wetland delineation, the DEIR contains inadequate 
evidence to support its conclusions about the extent of the wetlands and potential im-
pacts to wetland resources. The available evidence suggests that wetland conditions ex-
tend well beyond the delineated area shown in the DEIR. 
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DEIR’S TREATMENT OF SENSITIVE PLANT SPECIES 
Torrey Pine 

The DEIR identifies a total of 13 Torrey Pines (Pinus torreyana ssp. torreyana) on the pro-
ject site. The California Native Plant Society (CNPS) assigns this species Rank 1B.2, 
meaning that it is “rare or endangered in California and elsewhere” and “moderately 
threatened in California.” As noted on Page 4.1-3 of the DEIR, Torrey Pine is “the rarest 
pine in North America,” and naturally occurs only within a very limited range in 
coastal San Diego County that includes the project site. Review of the Consortium of 
California Herbaria web page shows that scientific collections of Torrey Pine in Del Mar 
date back to 1933, when Lyman Benson recorded the species on an ocean bluff within a 
half-mile of the project site. See (http://ucjeps.berkeley.edu/cgi-
bin/new_detail.pl?accn_num=POM370044&YF=1): 

 

While acknowledging that they failed to determine whether this species was planted on 
and around the project site, or occurs there naturally, or some combination, the biolo-
gists of Merkel & Associates (2000) treated the trees on the project site as naturally oc-
curring. Subsequent reports by Merkel & Associates (2004) and Dudek (2006) simply 
noted the species’ presence and did not offer an opinion on the matter. At several points 
in the DEIR, the project biologists identify the Torrey Pines occurring on the site as a 
“sensitive species,” rather than simply a landscaping element (see, for example, Pages 
2-2, 4.3-5, 4.3-16). 

Page 4.3-13 of the DEIR states: 

Chapter 23.50 of the City of Del Mar’s Municipal Code contains a number of codes regard-
ing protected trees. The City of Del Mar Community Plan has as one of its major goals the 
preservation of natural vegetation, including tree species. The Tree Removal Ordinances 
identified in Chapter 23.50 identify protected trees, define acceptable reasons for removing 
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protected trees, and define when a Tree Removal Permit is required. The Torrey Pine spe-
cies is of particular significance to the City, and is therefore protected from removal with-
out City authorization for just cause. [emphasis added] 

Page 4.1-4 states, “The Torrey pine is indigenous to this region and has become an icon-
ic and protected tree by the City of Del Mar.” 

Despite the “particular significance” of this “iconic and protected tree” in the City of 
Del Mar, the DEIR’s impact analysis writes off the 13 mature representatives of this rare 
species that exist on the project site: 

According to the MSCP, the only naturally occurring population of Torrey Pines occurs at 
Torrey Pines State Preserve. As such, the Torrey Pines on-site are considered planted and 
are not naturally occurring. 

The MSCP does not appear to provide a detailed analysis in support of its conclusion 
that Torrey Pines occur naturally only within Torrey Pines State Preserve, and other 
sources suggest that small numbers may naturally occur outside of the Preserve. For 
example, the IUCN Red List of Threatened Species provides the following analysis: 

Urbanization is encroaching on the mainland population (ssp. torreyana) with the effect that 
trees outside the Torrey Pines State Park are still disappearing. There is also an acute risk of 
a major fire wiping out a large part of the population, a risk that is known to increase for 
various reasons where housing developments are near the population in a potentially fire-
prone area. The present decline is probably slow, but ongoing in one of the two subspecies 
(mainland population). The actual area of occupancy is very small for the two subspecies 
combined, less than 1 km² and definitely less than 10 km². The population is severely frag-
mented  (two subpopulations on an island and two on the mainland) and there is continu-
ing decline. So although the island subspecies is listed as Vulnerable, the species as a 
whole qualifies for listing as Critically Endangered. If, the species in future is completely 
confined to the protected areas i.e. all plants outside of those areas have been lost, then the 
species status might well change to Vulnerable under criterion D2. 

Regardless of whether the Torrey Pines on the project site are planted, they are mature, 
healthy specimens of a very rare tree species, growing in suitable coastal scrub habitat 
within the species’ historical range. If the City is serious about preserving healthy ex-
amples of this “iconic and protected tree,” the site plan should be revised to avoid the 
13 Torrey Pines now proposed for removal or relocation. 

Del Mar Mesa Sand Aster 

The CNPS assigns this species Rank 1B.1, meaning that it is “rare or endangered in Cali-
fornia and elsewhere” and “seriously threatened in California.” This taxon is known 
from only a handful of sites between Point Loma and Encinitas, with most records in 
the Del Mar area (http://www.calflora.org). Rather than avoiding impacts to this ex-
tremely rare plant, the proposed project would remove all 40 plants known from the 
site and then attempt to relocate them “to a preserved area on site within the disturbed 
southern coastal bluff scrub or within the disturbed habitat to be enhanced to southern 
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coastal bluff scrub within the 50-foot wetland buffer.” Such translocation efforts have a 
spotty track record of long-term success, at best. Given the rarity of this plant, it would 
be preferable to avoid the existing plants and preserve them in place. 

More importantly, an adequate CEQA document would acknowledge that the Califor-
nia Coastal Commission typically recognizes areas that support CNPS Rank 1B.1 plants 
as Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA). In a unanimous decision published 
earlier this year, the California Supreme Court held in Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City 
of Newport Beach that CEQA requires EIRs to identify potential ESHA and account for 
those areas in their analysis of project alternatives and mitigation measures. See: 

https://m.lw.com/thoughtLeadership/california-supreme-court-CEQA-requires-study-
potential-impacts-ESHA 

The relevance is that, if the Coastal Commission were to conclude (as they normally do 
with regard to CNPS Rank 1B.1 plants) that areas supporting Del Mar Mesa Sand Aster 
satisfy ESHA criteria, Mitigation Measure MM-BIO-3 would be rendered inoperable. 
See Bolsa Chica Land Trust v. Superior Court: 

. . . the language of section 30240 does not permit a process by which the habitat values of 
an ESHA can be isolated and then recreated in another location. Rather, a literal reading of 
the statute protects the area of an ESHA from uses which threaten the habitat values which 
exist in the ESHA. Importantly, while the obvious goal of section 30240 is to protect habitat 
values, the express terms of the statute do not provide that protection by treating those val-
ues as intangibles which can be moved from place to place to suit the needs of develop-
ment. Rather, the terms of the statute protect habitat values by placing strict limits on the 
uses which may occur in an ESHA and by carefully controlling the manner uses in the area 
around the ESHA are developed. 

Thus, were the Coastal Commission to identify as ESHA the on-site habitat of the Del 
Mar Mesa Sand Aster, no mechanism would be available under the Coastal Act to per-
mit relocation of the 40 Del Mar Mesa Sand Aster plants to a more convenient location. 

Since the DEIR fails to identify potential ESHA, in the form of disturbed coastal bluff 
scrub habitat occupied by the Del Mar Mesa Sand Aster, and does not account for that 
potential ESHA in its analysis of project alternatives and mitigation measures, the DEIR 
is deficient per the California Supreme Court’s unanimous published opinion in Ban-
ning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach.  

Cooper’s Rein Orchid 

This plant is assigned CNPS Rank 4.2, referring to species of limited distribution in Cali-
fornia that should be monitored regularly; moderately threatened in California. 
Cooper’s Rein Orchid was previously reported to occur on the project site (Merkel & 
Associates 2000, 2004; Dudek 2006), but the DEIR fails to mention it. What is the known 
and potential status of this sensitive species on the project site, and what steps, if any, 
are being taken to avoid potentially significant impacts to Cooper’s Rein Orchid? 
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

As discussed herein, the DEIR for the Watermark Del Mar Specific Plan Project contains 
two major deficiencies: 

1. The DEIR’s wetland delineation was conducted during drought conditions using 
routine methods not appropriate for use in a disturbed area that lacks the field indi-
cators (vegetation, soils, and hydrology). Cursory examination of the site on No-
vember 7, 2017, showed that moist/muddy soil, standing water, and wetland indi-
cator plant species occur well outside of the delineated jurisdictional wetland. In 
order to provide the required avoidance of wetlands, plus a minimum 50-foot buff-
er, a completely revised wetland delineation must be completed using appropriate 
“Atypical Situation” methodology. 

2. The DEIR fails to identify potential ESHA, in the form of habitat for the Del Mar 
Mesa Sand Aster, a CNPS Rank 1B.1 plant, and does not account for that potential 
ESHA in its analysis of project alternatives and mitigation measures. The DEIR is, 
therefore, inconsistent with the California Supreme Court’s direction to CEQA Lead 
Agencies in Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach. 

These flaws in the CEQA analysis are so fundamental that they cannot be adequately 
addressed through response to comments and minor project alterations. Additional 
field work, analysis, and site-appropriate project design and mitigation planning will be 
required. At that point, a revised DEIR should be recirculated for another round of pub-
lic review. 

I appreciate the opportunity to evaluate the CEQA documentation for this important 
project. Please call me at 562-477-2181 if you have questions or wish to further discuss 
any matters; you may send e-mail to robb@hamiltonbiological.com. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Robert A. Hamilton, President 
Hamilton Biological, Inc. 
http://hamiltonbiological.com 

attachment: Curriculum Vitae 

cc: David Mayer & Marilyn Fluharty, California Dept. of Fish & Wildlife 

Karl Schwing, Deborah Lee, Erin Prahler, Gabriel Buhr, Jonna Engel, Laurie Ko-
teen, Lauren Garske-Garcia, California Coastal Commission 
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HA M I L T O N  B I O L O G I C A L  
 
November 24, 2021 
 
Joseph Smith, Planning Director 
City of Del Mar 
1050 Camino del Mar 
Del Mar, CA 92014 
 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MERKEL & ASSOCIATES 
 BIOLOGICAL REPORTS, WATERMARK DEL MAR PROJECT 
 
Dear Mr. Smith, 

Hamilton Biological is a consultancy specializing in field reconnaissance, regulatory 
compliance, preparing CEQA documentation, and providing third-party review of bio-
logical technical reports and CEQA analyses. In 2017, Hamilton Biological reviewed bio-
logical issues raised in the Draft EIR (DEIR) for the Watermark Del Mar Specific Plan 
project, located in the City of Del Mar, San Diego County, California. This letter, pre-
pared for the law firm of DeLano & DeLano, reviews two biological reports prepared by 
Merkel & Associates in 2018 and 2020. 

Copies of the letter are being sent to DeLano & DeLano and to relevant staff at CDFW 
and the California Coastal Commission, State agencies that may have a role to play in 
the permitting of any project on this site. 

REVIEW METHODS 
For my 2017 review, I conducted a site visit for 1.5 hours on November 7, 2017 and 
evaluated relevant portions of the 2017 DEIR and its technical appendices, as well as the 
following technical reports: 

Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2000. Biological Resources Report, Del Mar Office Project.  
Report dated May 5, 2000, prepared for Ocean Properties Development, San Die-
go, CA. 

Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2004. Biological Resources Report, Jefferson Property. Report 
dated June 28, 2004, prepared for Batter Kay and Associates, Del Mar, CA. 

Dudek. 2006. Biological Resources Survey Letter, Riverside Office Development Project, 
City of Del Mar, California. Report dated January 30, 2006, prepared for Gatzke, 
Dillon & Balance, Carlsbad, CA. 

Cummings & Associates. 2014. Wetland Delineation for the Over APNs 299-100-47 and 
299-100-48, City of Del Mar, California. Report dated October 21, 2014, prepared 
for Watermark DM, L.P., Del Mar, CA. (This  
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For the current review, I visited the project site and vicinity for 1.5 hours on October 21, 
2021 and reviewed the most recent biological reports prepared in support of the cur-
rently proposed project: 

Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2018. Watermark Del Mar Project, Jurisdictional Resources De-
lineation Report and Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) Evaluation. 
Report dated December 6, 2018, prepared for Watermark DM L.P. Del Mar, CA. 

Merkel & Associates, Inc. 2020. Addendum to the Jurisdictional Resources Delineation 
Report and Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) Evaluation (M&A De-
cember 2018) for the Watermark Del Mar Project. Report dated March 31, 2020, 
prepared for City of Del Mar, Planning and Community Development Director, Del 
Mar, CA. 

REVIEW OF WETLAND DELINEATION 
This review starts by summarizing my earlier (2017) critique of the previous delineation 
(Cummings & Associates 2014). 

Review of Cummings & Associates Delineation (2014) 
Figure 4 from Cummings & Associates (2014), reproduced below, identified only a very 
limited area of jurisdictional wetland in the eastern part of the site. 

Reproduction of part of Figure 4 from Cummings and Associates (2014). The area of jurisdictional wetland 
(i.e., coastal brackish marsh) is limited to the vegetated area outlined in pale blue. 
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Cummings & Associates (2014) determined the area of jurisdictional wetlands using 
“routine on-site determination methods” (Environmental Laboratory. 1987. Corps of 
Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual. Technical Report Y-87-1, U.S. Army Engineer 
Waterways Experiment Station, Vicksburg, MS). As noted in my 2017 review, “routine 
on-site determination methods” require the relevant vegetation, soils, and hydrological 
indicators to be present and visible. In areas where “positive indicators of hydrophytic 
vegetation, hydric soils, and/or wetland hydrology could not be found due to effects of 
recent human activities or natural events,” the Corps’ “Atypical Situation” methodolo-
gy should be applied (Environmental Laboratory 1987, p. 73). 

Because they failed to detect wetland indicators in the flat area adjacent to the area they 
delineated as coastal brackish marsh, Cummings & Associates (2014) assumed that the 
area failed to satisfy wetland criteria. As I noted in 2017, that area is flat due to exten-
sive human modification and ongoing disturbance, actions that have removed or ob-
scured the relevant wetland indicators. For example, several of their Wetland Determi-
nation Data Forms include the following information in the “summary of findings”:   

 
The excerpt shown above, from data sheet A-6, completed on August 21, 2012, shows 
that the spot in question was delineated as wetland, but that “soil at edge of wetland 
vege[tation] has been amended with gravel fill.” Due to the presence of gravel-amended 
soils in the area being evaluated as a potential wetland, the delineator was not justified 
in conducting a routine delineation. Furthermore, most of the wetland data points used 
in the 2014 delineation were collected in 2012, and only one data point was updated in 
2014. As shown above, the data sheets state that the site was delineated under “drought 
conditions,” which affects the site’s hydrology. In cases where drought conditions have 
affected the normal hydrology, and where the soils have been altered and vegetation 
removed adjacent to the delineated wetland area, there may be no reliable way of dis-
cerning, through such indirect indicators as soils or vegetation, the actual limits of the 
area that would satisfy the criteria of a jurisdictional wetland under non-drought cir-
cumstances and without the placement of gravel fill. These site-specific factors should 
been addressed by using Atypical Situation methodology. 

During my earlier field visit on November 7, 2017, I observed saturation of the upper 12 
inches of the soil profile — the most direct and irrefutable wetland indicator— well out-
side of the area delineated as wetland. Limited areas outside of the delineated wetlands 
also supported wetland-indicator plants. See photos 1–6, on the following pages. 
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Photo 1. Facing east toward San 
Dieguito Drive on 11-7-17. The 
dark-colored soil shown ranged 
from moist to muddy.  
Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Photo 2. Close-up view of  
muddy and moist soil in the 

area shown in Photo 1,  
taken on 11-7-17.  

Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Photo 3. Facing northeast  
toward San Dieguito Drive on 
11-7-17. The dark-colored soil 
shown ranged from moist to 
muddy. Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
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Photo 4. Standing water and  
Salicornia pacifica, an obligate 
wetland indicator plant, at the 
eastern edge of the project site, 
along San Dieguito Drive, on 
11-7-17. Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Photo 5. Jaumea carnosa and 
Distichlis spicata, both wetland 
indicators, growing at the east-

ern edge of the project site, 
along San Dieguito Drive, on 

11-7-17. Note also dark-colored 
soil in background. 

Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 6. Close-up view of 
Jaumea carnosa and Distichlis 
spicata in the area shown in 
Photo 5, taken on 11-7-17.  
Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
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As stated in my 2017 review, the wettest areas shown in Photos 1–6, as well as the areas 
vegetated with predominantly wetland-indicator plants, appeared to satisfy the Cali-
fornia Coastal Commission’s one-parameter wetland definition. 
 
During the field visit on November 7, 2017, I used an aerial-based GPS unit to map the 
approximate northerly limit of standing water, muddy soil, and wetland indicator 
plants in the northeast part of the project site. See Figure 1, below. 

Figure 1. The yellow line shows the approximate northern limit of muddy or moist soil, and wetland indica-
tor plants, observed by Robert Hamilton during the field visit on November 7, 2017. 
 

My 2017 review of Cummings & Associates (2014) concluded that, because the wetland 
delineation by was conducted using routine methodology — despite major disturbances 
to soils, vegetation, and hydrology — that delineation provided inadequate evidence to 
support the project biologists’ conclusions about the limited extent of the wetlands and 
potential impacts to wetland resources. The evidence available at that time led me to 
conclude that wetland conditions extended beyond the area delineated by Cummings & 
Associates (2014). 
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Review of Merkel & Associates Wetland Delineation (2018, 2020) 
The exhibit reproduced below (Figure 8 from Merkel & Associates 2020) shows the ex-
tent of jurisdictional wetlands currently delineated by Merkel & Associates. 

 

Page 4 of Merkel & Associates’ 2018 delineation report states: 

As discussed within Section 2.0 of this report, the history of  the  site  use,  site  grade  mod-
ifications,  and  source  of  hydrology  makes  the  delineation  efforts  complex;  however,  
the  area  has  not  been  classified  as  “significantly  disturbed”  or  “naturally problemat-
ic”,  rather  the  conditions  are  expected  to  be  considered  relatively  “normal”. 

On pages 31–32, the authors reject my contention that delineation of this area should be 
accomplished using Atypical Situation methodology: 
 

In reviewing previous documents prepared for the project site, photos of the site taken on 
November 7, 2017 seem to show seepage/sheet flow conditions within the disturbed habi-
tat (Hamilton Biological 2017, photo 1). This boundary in combination with the potential 
boundary evident on the Google Earth image is presented on Figure 8. The document pre-
pared by Hamilton Biological states that the site should be classified as “atypical” per the 
1987 USACOE Wetland Delineation Manual due to the extensive human modification and 
ongoing disturbance, which in Hamilton’s opinion have removed or obscured the relevant 
wetland indicators, thereby classifying the area as atypical.  
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However, as discussed in Section 2.1.3 of this report, the site conditions at this location of 
being level and unvegetated appear to be consistent since the 1964 image, and to some de-
gree the 1953 image. Further, results from delineations conducted over the past 18 years 
have not noted substantive changes in site use or site conditions. 

As discussed on page 3 of this letter, the wetland delineation data sheets completed by 
Cummings & Associates on August 21, 2012, stated “soil at edge of wetland vege[tation] 
has been amended with gravel fill.” Local resident Arnold Wiesel (pers. comm.) reports 
having observed trucks dumping gravel across the northern part of the property in ear-
ly 2021. The placement of any type of fill in a wetland is a “substantive change in site 
use or site conditions.” Remarkably, however, Merkel & Associates (2018:22) character-
izes the dumping of gravel on this site as simply a standard “dust control” measure: 

Since approximately 2003, the level unvegetated areas on the site have been used as over-
flow parking for the Del Mar Fairgrounds. During this time, portions of the site have been 
modified to support vehicle parking uses inclusive of dust control such as application of 
gravel, placement of large boulders along the northern perimeter, and demarcation of park-
ing spots with white chalk. [emphasis added in bold} 

Spreading large volumes of gravel across the northern part of the site, where the soil is 
moist and muddy, is not simply a “dust control” measure. It is the placement of artifi-
cial fill in a potential wetland. See, for example, Photos 7–9 and Figures 2 and 3, below. 

 
 
 
Photo 7. View from the western edge of the 
property, near Jimmy Durante Blvd., facing  
northeast, on 10-21-21. As shown, a large  
volume of pea gravel had been spread across 
the northern part of the site.  
Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Photo 8. View from San  Dieguito Drive, near 
the northern edge of the property, facing 

southwest, on 10-21-21. The gravel dumped on 
this part of the site is larger than the pea gravel 

shown in Photo 7. Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
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Photo 9. View from the south-
ern part of the property facing 
north toward the intersection of 
Jimmy Durante Blvd. and San 
Dieguito Drive, during a rain 
event on 10-25-21. The rectan-
gular pool of rain water, its 
northern limit forming an un-
naturally straight line, demar-
cates the limit of where gravel 
was most recently dumped to 
raise the elevation of the north-
ern part of the site.  
Photo: Arnold Wiesel. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Figure 2. Aerial image dated December 23, 2014, showing extensive areas of dark soil in the northern 0.5 
acre of the parking lot area. Gravel had been dumped at the parking lot entrance, near the area where per-
sistent wetland conditions have been documented along the shoulder of San Dieguito Drive (see Photos 4–6 
on page 5 and Photos 10–12 on page 12 of this letter). Aerial source: Google Earth Pro. 
  

Gravel at entrance 

Dark Soil 

Edge of gravel fill 
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Figure 3. Aerial image dated November 8, 2016, showing that some time after December 23, 2014, light-
colored gravel was spread across the northern part of the property, raising the elevation of approximately 0.5 
acre of the site and burying the areas of dark soil shown in Figure 2 on the previous page. The darker gravel 
placed at the parking lot entrance off San Dieguito Drive is also apparent. Aerial source: Google Earth Pro. 
 
 

Page 35 of Merkel & Associates (2018) described the City’s Vector Habitat Remediation 
Project: 

Minor changes to the jurisdictional boundary between the multiple surveys from 2000 to 
2018 are primarily a result of change in mapping capabilities over the 18 year period. 
However, the significant change along the property boundary, near San Dieguito Drive is 
expected to be the direct result of the City’s Vector Habitat Remediation Program, imple-
mented in 2013 which removed jurisdictional resources and was intended to capture sur-
face water seepage into a French Drain system. 

The City’s project to remove standing water from the main brackish marsh area and 
pipe it into San Dieguito Creek represents a human-caused change in the natural hy-
drology of this area. Even if the French Drain system failed to work as intended, the 
trenching alone and placement of a large volume of gravel along the shoulder of San 
Dieguito Drive undoubtedly affected the site’s hydrology. 

Page 32 of Merkel & Associates (2018) states: 

Even if this area were classified as a “problem area” or similar, the procedures for evaluat-
ing difficult wetland situations per the Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wet-
land Delineation Manual: Arid West Region confirm that wetland hydrology is not present 
due to the lack of hydric soils and hydrophytic vegetation. Further the moisture in the soils 

Limit of fresh gravel 

Gravel at entrance 
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at this location are not due to a high water table that exists at, near, or above the land sur-
face long enough to promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of hy-
drophytes. 

Repeatedly dumping of gravel across the northern part of the site over a period of many 
years has fundamentally changed the site’s topography, drainage patterns, soil charac-
teristics, and capacity to support vegetation. The City’s installation of a French Drain 
system also altered the site’s hydrology. In addition, operating the site as a commercial 
parking lot has compressed the soil, further inhibiting the growth of vegetation. Never-
theless, as Photos 10–12 show, placement of a line of boulders along the shoulder of San 
Dieguito Drive has locally mitigated these human alterations, allowing the expression 
of unambiguous wetland characteristics — such as standing water and obligate wetland 
indicator plant species — outside of the limited portion of the property delineated as 
wetlands/waters by Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020). 

 

 
Photo 10. Showing Jaumea  
carnosa, an obligate wetland 
indicator plant species, growing 
north of delineated wetlands, 
10-21-21. Photos 5 and 6 on 
page 5 show Jaumea carnosa 
growing in the same location in 
2017. Note also large areas of 
gravel spread on either side of 
the line of boulders.  
Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 
 
 

 
Photo 11. Salicornia pacifica, an 
obligate wetland indicator plant 

species, growing north of  the 
delineated wetlands along San 
Dieguito Drive, 10-21-21. The 
salt crust evident in this photo 

may be considered an  
indicator of wetland hydrology. 

A slight increase in ground  
elevation can be seen on the 

right side of the photo, where 
gravel has been spread across 

the parking lot.  
Photo: R. A. Hamilton. 

 
 

Jaumea carnosa 

Salicornia pacifica 
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Photo 12. Distichlis spicata, 
a facultative wetland indicator 
plant species, growing in  
standing water north of the  
delineated wetlands along San 
Dieguito Drive, 10-21-21.  
Distichlis spicata is also coming 
up through the gravel spread 
along the road shoulder. Photo 4 
on page 5 shows standing  
water in the same area in 2017. 
Photo: R. A. Hamilton 
 

 

At a bare minimum, delineation of wetlands on the project site must include the areas 
of standing water and/or predominantly wetland indicator plants shown in Photos 4–6 
and 10–12. Given that obvious, unambiguous wetland characteristics have persisted in 
this part of the site for at least four years — and were specifically called out and photo-
graphed in my letter report dated November 13, 2017 — why did Merkel & Associates 
(2018, 2020) fail to complete any field data sheets in this part of the property? 

The larger question is how to properly determine the limits of jurisdictional wetlands in 
the low-lying half-acre of the property that has been subjected to repeated dumping of 
gravel to raise the soil surface elevation above the level of the wetlands that persist 
along San Dieguito Drive. 

Figure 1 and Photos 1–3 in this letter show a large area of muddy/moist soil, and wet-
land indicator plants, that I documented on the site on November 7, 2017, under 
drought conditions1. Figure 2 in this letter shows dark areas of soil in the northern part 
of the site in December 2014, also under drought conditions1. Local resident Arnold 
Wiesel reports that dark, moist soil continues to appear in large patches across the 
northern part of the site during high tides, suggesting that the site’s hydrology may be 
tidally influenced. Please see Photos 13–15, on the next page, which provide additional 
recent evidence of dark areas of moist soil not associated with a rainfall event1. 

 

 

 
 
1 https://www.weather.gov/wrh/climate?wfo=sgx 

Standing water 
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Photo 13. Facing north toward San 
Dieguito Drive on 10-2-19. This pho-
to, showing an extensive area of dark, 
moist soil was taken at approximately 
8:31 a.m., 157 minutes ahead of a 
6.2-foot high tide in the San Diego 
area. Photo: Arnold Wiesel 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Photo 14. Facing northeast 

toward San Dieguito Drive on 
11-16-21. This photo, showing 

extensive patches of dark, 
moist soil and extensive gravel 

was taken at approximately 
8:19 a.m., 73 minutes after a 

6.1-foot high tide in the  
San Diego area.  

Photo: Arnold Wiesel 
 

 

 

 
 
Photo 15. Facing east toward 
San Dieguito Drive on  
11-16-21. This photo, showing 
extensive patches of dark, 
moist soil and extensive gravel 
at the entrance to the parking 
lot area was taken at approxi-
mately 8:19 a.m., 73 minutes 
after a 6.1-foot high tide in the  
San Diego area.  
Photo: Arnold Wiesel 
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Page 17 of Merkel & Associates’ 2018 jurisdictional delineation states: 

As part of Geocon’s groundwater evaluation, seven borings (B-6 through B-12) were per-
formed and one monitoring well (MW-1) was installed near the identified wetlands in the 
northeastern portion of the site.  Groundwater depth in Borings B-6 through B-12 ranged 
from 12 to 15 feet below grade and from about 8.5 to 11 feet below grade several hours af-
ter drilling.  Based on Geocon’s findings, groundwater  in  the  northeastern  por-
tion  of  the  Project  site  was  determined  to  be  at  a  depth  of  approximately six feet 
below existing grade. 

This may be true, so far as it goes, but this discussion leaves a number of relevant ques-
tions unanswered. See, for example, page 22 of Merkel & Associates (2018), which offers 
the following unsatisfying explanation for the appearance of dark-colored soils in parts 
of the site: 

It also appears from some of the photographs reviewed and based on site reviews that a 
dust control agents or soil binders may have been applied in the past. This is suggested by 
dark patterning in some photographs from the mid-2000s (most specifically Google Earth 
January 3, 2006) as well as color and texture of some areas not within low points or areas 
that would be expected to collect moisture. The appearance of the material is similar to that 
produced by lignin based dust control agents or magnesium chloride dust control agents.  
The relevance of the potential past treatment of the site by dust control agents is that these 
agents influences soil color making it darker, diminish permeability  increasing  run-
off,  and  scavenge  moisture  from  the  air  and  surrounding  soil  due  to  hygroscopic 
properties. The present mottled distribution of dark and light soils and large expanses of 
dark soil observed in the mid-2000s suggest such treatments may have been previously ap-
plied. 

The above-quoted discussion is limited to historical aerial imagery from the mid-2000s, 
yet extensive areas of dark, moist soil continue to be observed to this day. They are lim-
ited to the northern part of the site and often seem to be associated with high tides (Ar-
nold Wiesel pers. comm.). Observations of standing water, muddy soil, and obligate 
wetland plants outside of the delineated wetlands, as well as the repeated dumping of 
large amounts of gravel across the northern part of the site, all indicate that the area of 
wetlands — at least those satisfying Coastal Commission criteria — is more extensive 
than has been delineated to date. Does a perched water table exist in any part of the 
site? Is there greater seepage of surface water across the surface of the site than has been 
recognized? Do tidal fluctuations and/or capillary action contribute to the periodic ap-
pearance of dark, moist soil? 

The reports by Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020) fail to adequately address these ques-
tions. Furthermore, I find it concerning that Merkel & Associates (a) failed to evaluate 
the areas of apparent wetland depicted in Photos 4–6 and 10–12 of this letter, and (b) 
argued that the parking of vehicles on the site, the widespread dumping of gravel 
across the northern part of the site, and even the installation of a French Drain in the 
northeastern part of the site do not represent human alterations of sufficient magnitude 
to disqualify delineation of the site’s wetlands using routine methods. The story does 
not add up. 
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Finally, consider the following conclusion presented on page 35 of the Merkel & Associ-
ates 2018 delineation report: 

Based on the results of the current investigation, while portions of the disturbed habitat 
support surface saturation/muddy conditions (refer to Data Point 4), these conditions do not 
meet the wetland hydrology indicator of Saturation (A3) since the saturation is from surface 
runoff from the marsh habitat and not associated with an existing water table (i.e., no water 
within the soil pit even with a depth of 18 inches) located immediately below the saturated 
zone. In addition, ordinary high water marks (e.g., natural line impressed on the bank, 
shelving, bed and banks, etc.) are not present. Hydric soils are not present nor are hydro-
phytic vegetation present (at the surface or in the soil profile). 

Section 13577 of the California Code of Regulations states: 

Wetland shall be defined as land where the water table is at, near, or above the land sur-
face long enough to promote the formation of hydric soils or to support the growth of hy-
drophytes, and shall also include those types of wetlands where vegetation is lacking and 
soil is poorly developed or absent as a result of frequent and drastic fluctuations of surface 
water levels, wave action, water flow, turbidity or high concentrations of salts or other sub-
stances in the substrate. Such wetlands can be recognized by the presence of surface water 
or saturated substrate at some time during each year and their location within, or adjacent 
to, vegetated wetlands or deep-water habitats. 

For purposes of this section, the upland limit of a wetland shall be defined as: 

(A) the boundary between land with predominantly hydrophytic cover and land with pre-
dominantly mesophytic or xerophytic cover; 

(B) the boundary between soil that is predominantly hydric and soil that is predominantly 
nonhydric; or 

(C) in the case of wetlands without vegetation or soils, the boundary between land that is 
flooded or saturated at some time during years of normal precipitation, and land that is not.  

As discussed herein, predominantly hydrophytic vegetation has developed in a limited 
portion of the flat, northern part of the site that has not been subject to extensive and 
repeated disturbance by the dumping of gravel and parking of vehicles; see Photos 4–6 
and 10–12. Criterion (C) also identifies as coastal wetlands areas with “surface water or 
saturated substrate at some time during each year.” Section 13577 does not state or im-
ply that areas saturated by a perched water table do not satisfy wetlands criteria.  

Page 4 of Merkel & Associates (2020) states: 

As we understand, the applicant is looking to adjust the jurisdictional boundary in effort to 
find a path forward. However, it is our recommendation that the width of the buffer be ad-
justed as it is a matter of policy application, while the jurisdictional boundary is a matter of 
measureable [stet] physical factors. 

The measurable physical factors on this site are dramatically affected by human altera-
tions of the site’s hydrology, soils, and vegetation. As reviewed in this letter, the availa-
ble evidences suggests that the jurisdictional boundary recognized by Merkel & Associ-
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ates has been artificially established by the repeated dumping of large volumes of grav-
el on the adjacent parking lot over a period of decades. Parking cars and installing a 
French Drain on the site have also affected the site’s physical factors. In a limited area 
along San Dieguito Drive where boulders were placed, locally inhibiting the dumping 
of gravel and parking of cars, unambiguous physical factors characteristic of wetlands 
have developed well outside of the wetland boundary delineated by Merkel & Associ-
ates (see Photos 4–6 and 10–12).  

Recommendations for Evaluating Disturbed Wetlands 

To address the relevant questions unanswered by Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020), I 
recommend that geotechnical site testing be conducted to determine how far down 
gravel fill has penetrated native soil across the northern part of the site. On November 
24, 2021, I spoke with Torin Ng, Staff Engineer at Associated Soils Engineering, Inc., in 
Signal Hill, CA (http://www.associatedsoils.com/). Mr. Ng indicated that such an in-
vestigation could be readily conducted by drilling down through the gravel-filled area 
and drilling into the nearby wetlands that have not been subject to fill. By comparing 
the results, a geotechnical engineer could evaluate the extent to which the northern part 
of the site has been artificially raised by the repeated placement of fill over the years. He 
estimated that his company could complete such an investigation and report for a cost 
of approximately $4,000 to $5,000. 

I also recommend establishing an array of shallow (15-inch-deep) piezometers across 
the northern part of the project site2. Monitoring the shallow piezometers through the 
rainy season — taking readings at low and high tides — would provide important data 
on the site’s hydrology within the root zone across the disputed northern part of the 
site. 

In my opinion, these types of detailed investigations are needed to provide a valid basis 
for determining the extent of Coastal Commission jurisdictional wetlands on this heavi-
ly altered site.  

 

REVIEW OF MERKEL & ASSOCIATES ESHA OPINIONS 

Section 30107.5 of the California Coastal Act defines “Environmentally Sensitive Area” 
(also referred to as Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area or ESHA) as “any area in 
which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable because 
of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or 
degraded by human activities and developments.” 

 
 
2 See, for example, https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/nrcs142p2_052914.pdf 
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Section 30240 of the California Coastal Act requires that proposed new development be 
located outside of ESHA, with appropriate project design and designation of buffers 
adequate to ensure that development does not degrade ESHA. I have evaluated the ar-
guments set forth by Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020) in support of their opinion that 
no portion of the project site warrants designation as ESHA. 

Coastal Wetland ESHA 

Merkel & Associates (2020) identified 0.17 acre of jurisdictional wetlands/waters on the 
project site. As discussed herein, their delineation understates the area of wet-
lands/waters by an unknown amount, depending upon how areas subjected to dump-
ing of gravel and other disturbances are ultimately delineated. As quantified by Merkel 
& Associates (2018:39), the site’s wetlands support approximately 195 individuals of a 
special-status plant species, Southwestern Spiny Rush (Juncus acutus ssp. leopoldii), 
which is given Rank 4.2 by the California Native Plant Society (CNPS), a watch-list for 
moderately threatened plants. Page 50 of Merkel & Associates (2018) suggests that “the 
site is not expected to contribute to the long-term viability of southwestern spiny rush,” 
but does not explain the basis for this conclusion.  

Even small coastal wetlands may be designated as ESHA by the Coastal Commission, 
and the limited area of wetlands delineated by Merkel & Associates appears to satisfy 
the requirements for ESHA, supporting at least one special-status plant species and oc-
curring at the base of a bluff vegetated with disturbed native coastal scrub that includes 
multiple additional special-status plant species, including a healthy stand of Torrey 
Pine (Pinus torreyana). I do not believe that Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020) adequately 
explained why the site’s coastal wetlands fail to satisfy ESHA criteria. 

Coastal Wetland Buffer 

Appeal of the proposed project to the California Coastal Commission would subject the 
project to de novo review to determine whether the project complies with the California 
Coastal Act, but the Commission often refers to the local jurisdiction’s certified Local 
Coastal Program for guidance. The topic of wetland buffers in the City of Del Mar (re-
gardless of whether the wetland is designated as ESHA) is addressed in Section 
30.53.100 of the City’s Local Coastal Program Implementing Ordinances: 

A. To protect wetland areas, all new development projects which are located on property 
which includes or lies in proximity to wetland habitat, as defined in this Chapter, shall in-
clude the provision of a continuous wetland buffer. Unless otherwise specified herein, the 
wetland buffer shall be a minimum of 100 feet in width. The wetland buffer shall be meas-
ured landward from the boundary of wetlands as delineated on plans required pursuant to 
the application submittal requirements of this Chapter. 

B. A wetland buffer of less than 100 feet in width shall be allowed only with the concur-
rence of the California Department of Fish and Game [now California Department of Fish 
and Wildlife or CDFW] and when the Planning Commission makes the following findings: 
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1. That the physical characteristics of the site, such as the size and dimensions of 
the property are adequate to protect the resources of the adjacent wetlands, based 
on site-specific factors. 

a. When making such a finding, the Planning Commission shall, in consul-
tation with the California Department of Fish and Game, consider site-
specific factors such as the type and size of the development proposed; the 
mitigation measures provided (such as planting of vegetation or construc-
tion of fencing); elevation differentials which may exist between the pro-
posed development and wetland areas; the need for upland transitional 
habitat; or other similar factors which will serve to contribute to the pur-
poses of a wetland buffer area. 

b. When making a finding regarding the use of a buffer of less than 100 
feet in width, the Planning Commission shall consider and defer to any 
recommendations provided by representatives of the California Depart-
ment of Fish and Game. 

C. In no event shall a wetland buffer be reduced to a width of less than 50 feet. 

D. Authorization which has been granted by the Planning Commission to provide a wetland 
buffer of less than 100 feet for one aspect of a development proposal, shall not be construed 
as an authorization to provide a buffer of less than 100 feet in width for other aspects of the 
proposal unless such authorization has been specifically enumerated in the findings re-
quired pursuant to this Section. 

Thus, the default finding is that a 100-foot wetland buffer is required on the project site, 
regardless of whether the wetland is designated as ESHA. Approval of a smaller wet-
land buffer would require consultation with and approval from CDFW. 

Coastal Bluff Scrub/Torrey Pine ESHA 

Merkel & Associates (2018) identified 0.04 acre of southern coastal bluff scrub and 0.41 
acre of disturbed southern coastal bluff on the site. The site’s southern coastal bluff 
scrub (disturbed and undisturbed) supports several special-status plant species, includ-
ing Del Mar Sand Aster (Corethrogyne filaginifolia var. filaginifolia) and Torrey Pine (Pinus 
torreyana ssp. torreyana), both of which are ranked 1B.1 by CNPS, referring to species 
considered rare and endangered in California and elsewhere; seriously threatened in 
California. Typically, the Coastal Commission recognizes habitat that supports one or 
more CNPS Rank 1B.1 plants as ESHA. 

A third special-status plant known to persist in the site’s uplands, Sea Dahlia (Leptosyne 
maritima), has a CNPS rank of 2B.2, referring to species considered rare, threatened, or 
endangered in CA but more common elsewhere; moderately threatened in California. 
The Coastal Commission may also recognize areas that support CNPS Rank 2B.2 plants 
as ESHA. 
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A fourth special-status species, Cooper’s Rein-Orchid (Piperia cooperi), with CNPS Rank 
4.2, has also been observed in the site’s uplands, although recent surveys have not been 
conducted at an appropriate time of year to find this species. 

Merkel & Associates (2018, 2020) argue that the resources in these communities do not 
satisfy ESHA criteria contained in Section 30107.5 of the California Coastal Act (“any 
area in which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable 
because of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily dis-
turbed or degraded by human activities and developments”). Specifically, they argue 
that previous human alterations of the site disturbed the habitat to such a severe degree 
that it no longer warrants recognition as ESHA. 

Having read Merkel & Associates’ characterization of the extensively disturbed quality 
of native habitat on the site’s uplands, I was surprised to find that San Diego Dudleya 
(Dudleya edulis), a native succulent species not typically associated with heavily dis-
turbed and degraded coastal scrub, is fairly widespread across the site’s upland slopes. 
I also observed Torrey Pine, Del Mar Sand Aster, and Sea Dahlia on the site. 

The case against recognizing the site’s Torrey Pines as ESHA rests on raising doubts 
about whether the species occurs there naturally (while simultaneously admitting their 
uncertainty on this point). For example, see Merkel & Associates (2018:49): 

The origin of the onsite Torrey pine are unknown; however, historic community records do 
not identify these trees whereas trees within the Torrey Pine State Reserve and elsewhere in 
the nearby community are noted in publicly available and City documents. 

Contrary to this assertion, the California Consortium of Herbaria online database in-
cludes a 1936 specimen record3 from the “South bank of San Dieguito Creek,” near the 
project site:  
 

 
 

3 https://www.cch2.org/portal/collections/individual/index.php?occid=411478 
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Figure 4, below, shows the mapped location of Gander’s 1936 collection.  

Figure 4. Map from the California Consortium of Herbaria showing the location of a 1936 collection of Tor-
rey Pine by Frank F. Gander. The location shown is approximately 430 (± 402) meters  southeast of the pro-
ject site. 
 
I asked Layla Aerne Hains of the San Diego Natural History Museum Herbarium 
whether any additional relevant information was known about this early collection, and 
she replied in an email dated November 18, 2021: 

Frank Gander was heavily active at that time in San Diego County. Frank Gander was not 
known to collect planted/horticultural specimens as he was documenting the flora of the 
county (based on the numerous specimens collected). I also spoke with a colleague who 
worked on a project looking into the early distribution of the Torrey Pines and this falls well 
within the known distribution of where early Torrey Pines have been documented histori-
cally. 

Thus, while aerial imagery provided in Figure 6 of Merkel & Associates’ 2018 report in-
dicates that mature Torrey Pines were not present on the site as of 1953, we do not 
know what the site looked like before that time, and we do not know how a stand of 
mature Torrey Pines came to be present there now. The collection by Gander docu-
ments the natural occurrence of this species within approximately 430 meters of the 
project site — and as close as 18 meters from the site, factoring in the stated mapping 
error range of 402 meters. Whatever the case, pine seeds may have been transported to 
the site by birds or other wildlife. It is also possible that some or all of the site’s trees 
were planted. What is certain is that a healthy stand of Torrey Pines is present there 
now.  
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Importantly, while on the project site, I observed multiple young sprouts and saplings 
of Torrey Pines growing naturally downslope of the tall, mature trees (see Photos 16 
and 17, below). 

 

 
 
 
Photo 16. Torrey Pine seedling growing 
up through pine needles on the project 
site, 10-21-21. Photo: Robert Hamilton 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
Photo 17. Torrey Pine sapling growing 
on the lower slopes of the project site, 
10-21-21. Torrey Pine distribution on 

the site extends downslope, south and 
west of the stand of mature trees near 

the site’s southern border.   
Photo: Robert Hamilton 

 

 

 

Successful natural reproduction of Torrey Pines, as documented in Photos 16 and 17, 
demonstrates that the site’s upland slopes provide the proper soil and climatic condi-
tions needed to support a self-sustaining stand of this extremely rare tree.  

Torrey Pine is the rarest species of pine in North America. The IUCN Red List of 
Threatened Species4 provides the following analysis: 

Urbanization is encroaching on the mainland population (ssp. torreyana) with the effect that 
trees outside the Torrey Pines State Park are still disappearing. There is also an acute risk of 
a major fire wiping out a large part of the population, a risk that is known to increase for 
various reasons where housing developments are near the population in a potentially fire-

 
 
4 https://www.iucnredlist.org/species/42424/2979186#conservation-actions 
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prone area. The present decline is probably slow, but ongoing in one of the two subspecies 
(mainland population). The actual area of occupancy is very small for the two subspecies 
combined, less than 1 km² and definitely less than 10 km². The population is severely frag-
mented  (two subpopulations on an island and two on the mainland) and there is continu-
ing decline. So although the island subspecies is listed as Vulnerable, the species as a 
whole qualifies for listing as Critically Endangered. If, the species in future is completely 
confined to the protected areas i.e. all plants outside of those areas have been lost, then the 
species status might well change to Vulnerable under criterion D2. 

Page 49 of Merkel & Associates (2018) states, “the site is not expected to contribute to 
the viability of Torrey pine.” In fact, current research5 identifies the Torrey Pine as a 
“genetically depauperate species” and suggests that conserving genetic diversity of 
Torrey Pines, or even engaging in “genetic rescue via intraspecific hybridization,” may 
be required to help ensure the species’ long-term survival: 

One of the major outstanding questions in the conservation of rare species is whether these 
species have the necessary variation to evolve in response to changing environmental con-
ditions. This study indicates population variance can be highly structured. There is within-
population variability; however, the mainland population harbors the majority of variability 
and the island population exhibits significantly reduced variation. Consequently, conserva-
tion management strategies may consider maintenance of the locally adapted diversity 
within the mainland and island populations. 

Thus, the above-quoted statement by Merkel & Associates (2018:49) contradicts the best 
available scientific information. A self-sustaining population of Torrey Pines growing 
along the coast of Del Mar, within its extremely limited natural range, certainly contrib-
utes to the overall viability of this critically endangered tree species. 

Section 30107.5 of the Coastal Act expressly does not limit ESHA to undisturbed habitat. 
The very definition of ESHA is that it (a) supports “rare or especially valuable” species 
or habitats that (b) “could be easily disturbed or degraded by human activities and de-
velopments.” In this case, non-native, invasive plants planted on and around the project 
site have been allowed to proliferate and progressively choke out the lower-growing 
rare plants, Del Mar Sandaster and Sea Dahlia. Yet populations of these and other rare 
plants persist on the site, and Torrey Pines are successfully reproducing there. So long 
as the specialized habitat that supports these rare species is preserved and appropriate-
ly buffered from proposed development, the potential exists to effectively conserve the 
site’s rare plant populations through responsible management in the future. 

For reasons detailed herein, the project’s southern coastal bluff scrub and disturbed 
southern coastal bluff scrub communities should be recognized as satisfying the ESHA 
criteria identified in Section 30107.5 of the California Coastal Act. That is, they are areas 
“in which plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable be-

 
 
5 Hamilton, J. A., R. Royauté, J. W. Wright, P. Hodgskiss, and F. T. Ledig. 2017. Genetic conservation and 
management of the California endemic, Torrey Pine (Pinus torreyana Parry): Implications of genetic rescue in 
a genetically depauperate species. Ecology and Evolution 7(18):7370-7381. 
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cause of their special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily dis-
turbed or degraded by human activities and developments.” Proposed development 
must be designed and adequately buffered to ensure the preservation and biological in-
tegrity of all parts of the site that satisfy ESHA criteria. The limits of ESHA should en-
compass the full distribution of Torrey Pines on the site, including the seedlings and 
saplings growing downslope of the mature trees. 

The City’s certified Local Coastal Program does not specify a minimum buffer distance 
for ESHA, but such buffers typically measure 50–100 feet. The buffer should be meas-
ured from the edge of the disturbed southern coastal bluff scrub habitat, all of which 
represents suitable habitat for the Torrey Pines that are persisting and regenerating on 
the site. 

CONCLUSION 

I appreciate the opportunity to provide this independent third-party review. Please call 
me at 562-477-2181 if you have questions or wish to further discuss any matters; you 
may send e-mail to robb@hamiltonbiological.com. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Robert A. Hamilton, President 
Hamilton Biological, Inc. 
http://hamiltonbiological.com  
 
 
cc: Ashley Jones, Del Mar City Manager 

 David Mayer & Marilyn Fluharty, CDFW 

Karl Schwing, Deborah Lee, Diana Lilly, Erin Prahler, Gabriel Buhr, Jonna Engel, 
Laurie Koteen, Lauren Garske-Garcia, California Coastal Commission 

Everett DeLano, DeLano & DeLano 
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APPEAL FORM 

Appeal of Local Government Coastal Development Permit 

Filing Information (STAFF ONLY) 

District Office:  San Diego Coast 

Appeal Number: 

Date Filed: 

Appellant Name(s): 

APPELLANTS 

IMPORTANT. Before you complete and submit this appeal form to appeal a coastal 
development permit (CDP) decision of a local government with a certified local coastal 
program (LCP) to the California Coastal Commission, please review the appeal 
information sheet. The appeal information sheet describes who is eligible to appeal 
what types of local government CDP decisions, the proper grounds for appeal, and the 
procedures for submitting such appeals to the Commission. Appellants are responsible 
for submitting appeals that conform to the Commission law, including regulations. 
Appeals that do not conform may not be accepted. If you have any questions about any 
aspect of the appeal process, please contact staff in the Commission district office with 
jurisdiction over the area in question (see the Commission’s contact page at 
https://coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/).  

Note regarding emailed appeals. Please note that emailed appeals are accepted 
ONLY at the general email address for the Coastal Commission district office with 
jurisdiction over the local government in question. For the 6DQ 'LHJR Coast district 
office, the email address is SanDiegoCoast@coastal.ca.gov. An appeal emailed to 
some other email address, including a different district’s general email address or a 
staff email address, will be rejected. It is the appellant’s responsibility to use the correct 
email address, and appellants are encouraged to contact Commission staff with any 
questions. For more information, see the Commission’s contact page at 
https://coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/). 

A-6-DMR-22-0020

May 9, 2022

Jill Schulz



$SSHDO RI ORFDO &'3 GHFLVLRQ
3DJH �

�� $SSHOODQW LQIRUPDWLRQ�

Name:  _____________________________________________________ 

Mailing address:  _____________________________________________________ 

Phone number:  _____________________________________________________ 

Email address:  _____________________________________________________ 

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process? 

   Did not participate   Submitted comment   Testified at hearing   Other 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process, 
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not 
participate because you were not properly noticed). 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify 
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper 
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP 
processes). 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________

1 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation 
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary. 

Jill Schulz
2188 Heather Lane, Del Mar, CA  92014
(805) 358-1900 
jill@awsproductions.com

The City of Del Mar issued an administrative coastal 
development permit with a ministerial process that did not
provide an opportunity for public participation.

I should be allowed to appeal the coastal development 
permit because there is no opportunity or requirement to 
exhaust LCP CDP appeal processes when the City issues
an administrative coastal development permit.

✔
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�� /RFDO &'3 GHFLVLRQ EHLQJ DSSHDOHG�

Local government name: __________________________________ 

Local government approval body: __________________________________ 

Local government CDP application number: __________________________________ 

Local government CDP decision:       CDP approval        CDP denial3 

Date of local government CDP decision: __________________________________ 

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or 
denied by the local government. 

Describe:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a 
description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision. 

3 Very few local CDP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee. 
Please see the appeal information sheet for more information. 

City of Del Mar
Director of Planning and Community Development

CDP21-005

April 19, 2022

Consolidation of two lots into one development site and    
construction of a four-story, 50-unit, 132,894 square foot residential
development with 10 affordable units and 109 parking spaces.
The project encroaches into steep slopes, exceeds the height
limit and is only set back 50 feet from the wetland.
The project is located in the southern corner of Jimmy 
Durante Boulevard and San Dieguito Road.

✔



$SSHDO RI ORFDO &'3 GHFLVLRQ
3DJH �

�� $SSOLFDQW LQIRUPDWLRQ

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB$SSOLFDQW QDPH�V��

$SSOLFDQW $GGUHVV�
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

4. Grounds for this appeal4

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the 
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access 
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations 
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions. 
Please cleaUl\ idenWif\ Whe Za\V in Zhich Whe deYeloSmenW meeWV oU doeVn¶W meeW, aV 
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as 
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their 
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.  

'HVFULEH� BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal. 

The project is not consistent with the certified LCP and will
have a significant negative impact on coastal resources.
See attached for further explanation.

Watermark, DM, L.P; c/o Kitchell Development Co.
9330 Scranton Road, Su te 100
San D ego, CA  92121



�. Appellant certification5

I attest that to the best of my knowledge, all information and facts in this appeal are 
correct and complete. 

Print name_____________________________________________________________ 

Signature 

Date of Signature  _______________________

�. Representative authorization6

While not required, you may identify others to represent you in the appeal process. If 
you do, they must have the power to bind you in all matters concerning the appeal. To 
do so, please complete the representative authorization form below and check this box 
to acknowledge that you have done so.   

I have authorized D representative, and I have provided authorization for them on
the representative authorization form attached�

5 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own certification. Please attach 
additional sheets as necessary. 

6 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own representative authorization form 
to identify others who represent them. Please attach additional sheets as necessary. 

$SSHDO RI ORFDO &'3 GHFLVLRQ
3DJH �

�. Identification of interested persons

On a separate page, please provide the names and contact information (i.e., mailing 
and email addresses) of all persons whom you know to be interested in the local CDP 
decision and/or the approved or denied development (e.g., other persons who 
participated in the local CDP application and decision making process, etc.), and check 
this box to acknowledge that you have done so.   

 Interested persons identified and provided on a separate attached sheet 

Jill Schulz

May 9, 2021

✔



GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNORSTATE OF CALIFORNIA  NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 
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45� 0$5.(7 675((7, SUITE ��� 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 2219 
VOICE (415) 904 5200 
FAX (415) 904 5400  

DISCLOSURE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

If you intend to have anyone communicate on your behalf to the California Coastal 
Commission, individual Commissioners, and/or Commission staff regarding your coastal 
development permit (CDP) application (including if your project has been appealed to the 
Commission from a local government decision) RU \RXU DSSHDO, then you are required to 
identify the name and contact information for all such persons prior to any such 
communication occurring (see Public Resources Code, Section 30319). The law provides 
that failure to comply with this disclosure requirement prior to the time that a 
communication occurs is a misdemeanor that is punishable by a fine or imprisonment DQG
PD\ OHDG WR GHQLDO RI DQ DSSOLFDWLRQ RU UHMHFWLRQ RI DQ DSSHDO.  

To meet this important disclosure requirement, please list below all representatives who 
will communicate on your behalf or on the behalf of your business and submit the list to the 
appropriate Commission office. This list could include a wide variety of people such as 
attorneys, architects, biologists, engineers, etc. If you identify more than one such 
representative, please identify a lead representative for ease of coordination and 
communication. You must submit an updated list anytime your list of representatives 
changes. You must submit the disclosure list before any communication by your 
representative to the Commission or staff occurs. 

<RXU Name

CDP Application or Appeal Number 

Lead Representative 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

<RXU Signature 

Date of Signature 

J Schu z
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(619) 787-3901
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Additional Representatives (as necessary) 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________

Name  __________________________________________________________________________________
Title     __________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address.  ______________________________________________________________________ 
City _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
State, Zip  _____________________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address   _______________________________________________________________________ 
Daytime Phone  _______________________________________________________________________ 

<RXU SignaturH

Date of Signature 



501 W. Broadway, Suite 800  San Diego, CA 92101        Ph: 619.278.0701     Fx: 619.278.0705 
www.jmhamiltonlaw.com 

The Law Office of 
Julie M. Hamilton 

May 9, 2022 

Stephanie Leach VIA EMAIL 
California Coastal Commission 
San Diego District Office 
7575 Metropolitan Drive, Suite 103 
San Diego, CA 92108-2384 
SanDiegoCoast@coastal.ca.gov 

RE: Appeal of Watermark Project, City of Del Mar Coastal Development 
Permit No. 21-005. 

Dear Ms. Leach: 

On behalf of my client, Jill Schulz, I offer the following grounds for appeal of the above 
coastal development permit. 

The Project is Inconsistent with the Certified Local Coastal Program (“LCP”) 

The proposed project is not consistent with many requirements of the implementing 
ordinances of the LCP.  The City of Del Mar relies on the provisions of Senate Bill 330 to grant 
concessions and waive requirements that are incorporated into the LCP.  However, SB330 is 
clear, the law shall not be construed to relieve the local agency from complying with the Coastal 
Act.  (Gov. Code §65589.5(a)(1)(e).)  Compliance with the Coastal Act requires the City comply 
with the requirements of the LCP.  The City of Del Mar has approved this coastal development 
permit in reliance upon SB330 without regard for the regulations of the LCP as follows: 

• The project site is zoned NC, multi-family residential uses are not an allowed use in the
NC zone.  (Del Mar Municipal Code (“DMMC”) §30.24.030.)

• The project requires a conditional use permit due to encroachment into steep slopes and
insufficient buffer from wetlands.  (DMMC §§30.52.060.A., 30.53.070.)

• The project requires a Floodplain Development Permit.  (DMMC §30.56.045.A).
• The project height of 47’6” exceeds the maximum allowable height of 14’.  (DMMC

§30.52.080.A.)
• The four-story project exceeds the maximum allowed of two stories.  (DMMC

30.86.110.A.1.)
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• The project lot coverage of 51% exceeds the maximum allowed of 40%.  (DMMC
§30.24.070.C.4.)

• The project FAR of 1.29 exceeds the maximum allowed of .3.  (DMMC §30.24.070.C.3.)
• The project does not comply with the required 100’ buffer from wetlands. (DMMC

§30.53.100.)
• The project illegally encroaches into substantial steep slopes.  (DMMC  §30.52.060.A.1.)

The Project is not Consistent with Coastal Act Policies 

• The project site does not observe a 100-oot buffer from the onsite wetlands, causing
potential impacts to biological resources in violation of Section 30240 of the Coastal
Act.

• The project site contains nesting habitat for passerine species and foraging roosts for
raptors.  The project may have a significant impact on biological resources in
violation of the resource protection policies of the Coastal Act.

• The project site currently provides parking for the Coast to Crest Trail, the beach and
the fairgrounds.  Loss of this parking will have a significant negative effect on public
access, including access to lower cost visitor and recreational facilities in violation of
Coastal Act Sections 30211, 30212, 30212.5 and 30213.

• The proposed project will block views of a significant inland bluff and visually
degrade one of three entrances to the unique community of Del Mar in violation of
Coastal Act Sections 30251.30253.

• The proposed project will encroach into significant steep slopes in violation of
Coastal Act Sections 30252 and 30253.

The City of Del Mar approved an administrative coastal development permit through a 
ministerial process that is not consistent with the applicable LCP implementing ordinances or 
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.  Ms. Schulz is properly appealing this decision to the Coastal 
Commission and asks the Commission take substantial issue with the City’s approval and hold a 
de novo hearing on the application for a coastal development permit.  At that hearing, Ms. Schulz 
will ask the Commission to deny the permit. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of the issues raised in this letter.  Please feel 
free to call me if you have any questions of need further clarification. 

Regards, 

Julie M. Hamilton 
Attorney for Jill Schulz 
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